
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5124

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 27, 2018

DAY-NULM

No. 5124   SHRI M. CHANDRAKASI:

Will the Minister of Housing & Urban Affairs be pleased to state:-
(a) the budgetary allocation and expenditure incurred for the implementation of Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana- National
Urban Livelihood Mission (DAY-NULM) in the country during each of the last five years;

(b) whether the funds allocated under the scheme for 2018-19 is adequate keeping in view the demands and utilization of funds under the scheme during the last two years;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and
(d) the details regarding implementation of DAY-NULM in Tamil

Nadu including funds released for the purpose during the said period?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF

THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS
[SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI]

{{

(a) The Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs is implementing the “Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – National Urban
Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM)” since April 2014 to reduce the poverty and vulnerability of urban poor households. A statement showing budgetary allocation and expenditure


incurred for implementation of DAY-NULM in the country during financial years 2014-15 to 2017-18 is at Annexure I.

(b) & (c) In addition to the budgetary allocation for the year, the unspent balance of previous year is available with certain States/UTs for utilisation during the year. Accordingly, utilisation of funds by the States during 2015-16 and 2016-17 was Rs. 626.85 Crores and Rs. 739.72 Crores respectively.
Budget allocation for DAY-NULM during the year 2018-19 is Rs. 310 crores. In addition, unspent balance of 2017-18, which is estimated to be around Rs. 320 Crores, will also be available with the States for 2018-19.

  (d) DAY-NULM is being implemented in Tamil Nadu since April 2014. So far in Tamil Nadu, 1,07,899 persons have been provided skill training, 50,335 beneficiaries have been assisted for setting up individual and group micro-enterprises, 40,119 Self-Help Groups (SHGs) have been formed, 15,080 SHGs have been given Revolving Fund and 69,182 loans have been disbursed to SHGs under SHG-Bank Linkage Programme under DAY-NULM. In addition, 102 shelters have been made functional and survey of urban street vendors has been completed in 664 cities. A statement showing details of funds allocated and released to the State of Tamil Nadu since 2014-15 to 2017-18 is at Annexure-II.

*****


Annexure-I


Statement showing budgetary allocation and expenditure incurred for implementation of DAY-NULM in the country during financial years
2014-15 to 2017-18 referred to part (a) of reply LSUQ No. 5124 for
answer on 27.03.2018.

(Rs in Crores)
Sl.
No.

 (2014-17)  Budget
Allocation*

Expenditure

1 2014-15  1003.00 675.07

2 2015-16  510.00 244.14

3 2016-17  300.00 293.62

4 2017-18 349.00 336.09*

* Expenditure reported up to February 28, 2018.


Annexure-II

Statement showing details of funds allocated and released to the State of Tamil Nadu during 2014-15 to 2017-18 under DAY-NULM, year-wise referred to part (d) of reply LSUQ No. 5124 for answer on 27.03.2018.

Amount in crores
Financial Year Allocation* Release
2014-15 107.3 64.4
2015-16 129.01 57.86
2016-17 103.27 58.45
2017-18 85.66 47.77
Total 425.24 228.48

*Allocation includes unspent balance of previous year as available with the State.
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